

Summary of Consolidated Earnings Report for the Second Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2023 (IFRS)

August 9, 2023

Company name: NIPPON EXPRESS HOLDINGS, INC. Listed stock exchanges: Tokyo
 Code: 9147 URL <https://www.nipponexpress-holdings.com/en/> (English)
<https://www.nipponexpress-holdings.com/ja/> (Japanese)
 Representative: President and Representative Director Mitsuru Saito

Scheduled date for release of Quarterly Financial Report: August 9, 2023

Scheduled date of dividend payment: September 5, 2023

Availability of supplementary briefing material on quarterly financial results: Available

Schedule of annual financial results briefing session: Available (for institutional investors and analysts)

(Millions of yen, rounded down)

1. Consolidated Financial Results for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 (January 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023)

(1) Consolidated Business Results (%: compared with the previous period)

| | Revenue | | Operating profit | | Income before tax | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | | Total comprehensive income | |
|--------------------------------|-----------|--------|------------------|--------|-------------------|--------|---|--------|----------------------------|--------|
| | ¥ million | % | ¥ million | % | ¥ million | % | ¥ million | % | ¥ million | % |
| Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 | 1,131,866 | (13.1) | 40,382 | (67.0) | 41,347 | (67.0) | 25,447 | (70.7) | 57,408 | (54.9) |
| Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 | 1,303,191 | — | 122,395 | — | 125,377 | — | 86,996 | — | 127,157 | — |

| | Basic earnings per share | Diluted earnings per share |
|--------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------|
| | ¥ | ¥ |
| Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 | 285.80 | — |
| Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 | 961.45 | — |

(Note) Nippon Express Holdings, Inc. was established on January 4, 2022 via sole-share transfer by Nippon Express Co., Ltd.
 Therefore, no historical results exist for the second quarter of the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022.

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

| | Total assets | Total equity | Equity attributable to owners of parent | Ratio of equity attributable to owners of parent to total assets |
|-------------------------|--------------|--------------|---|--|
| | ¥ million | ¥ million | ¥ million | % |
| As of June 30, 2023 | 2,007,569 | 817,083 | 795,172 | 39.6 |
| As of December 31, 2022 | 2,075,197 | 779,150 | 756,513 | 36.5 |

2. Dividends Information

| | Annual dividend per share | | | | |
|---|---------------------------|----------------|---------------|----------|--------|
| | First Quarter | Second Quarter | Third Quarter | Year End | Yearly |
| | ¥ | ¥ | ¥ | ¥ | ¥ |
| Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2022 | — | 250.00 | — | 150.00 | 400.00 |
| Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2023 | — | 150.00 | | | |
| Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2023 (Forecast) | | | — | 150.00 | 300.00 |

(Note) Revision of dividend projection from recently announced figures: No

The interim dividend for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022 includes a commemorative dividend of 150 yen per share.

3. Forecast of Consolidated Financial Results for Fiscal Year Ending December 2023 (January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023)

(%: compared with the previous period)

| | Revenue | | Operating profit | | Income before tax | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | | Basic earnings per share |
|-----------|-----------|--------|------------------|--------|-------------------|--------|---|--------|--------------------------|
| | ¥ million | % | ¥ million | % | ¥ million | % | ¥ million | % | ¥ |
| Full year | 2,330,000 | (11.0) | 84,000 | (46.0) | 84,000 | (47.6) | 55,000 | (49.2) | 620.77 |

(Note) Revision of consolidated results forecast from recently announced figures: Yes

*Notes

(1) Significant changes of subsidiaries during the period under review

(affecting specific subsidiaries due to changes in scope of consolidation): No

(2) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates

1) Change in accounting policies required under IFRS: No

2) Any changes in accounting policies other than 1) above: No

3) Changes in accounting estimates: No

(3) Total number of issued shares (common stock)

| | | | | |
|--|------------------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------------|----------------------|
| 1) Total number of issued shares at end of period (including treasury shares) | As of June 30, 2023 | 90,599,225 shares | As of December 31, 2022 | 90,599,225 shares |
| 2) Total number of treasury shares at end of period | As of June 30, 2023 | 1,999,843 shares | As of December 31, 2022 | 1,441,856 shares |
| 3) Average number of shares during period | Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023 | 89,037,614 shares | Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022 | 90,484,799 shares |

(Note) The Company introduced an Executive Compensation BIP (Board Incentive Plan) Trust. Company shares owned by the Trust were included the treasury shares at the end of the period under review.

Number of shares owned by the Executive Compensation BIP Trust:

As of June 30, 2023: 96,519 shares As of December 31, 2022: 111,175 shares

(These figures are included the total number of treasury shares at end of period, above.)

* This consolidated earnings report is not subject to audit by a certified public accountant or independent financial statement auditor.

* Explanation for the appropriate use of financial forecasts and other special notes

- This document contains a revised consolidated earnings forecast compared with the forecast announced on March 31, 2023.

- The forward-looking statements and other results forecasts stated herein are based on information available at the time this report was prepared, as well as certain assumptions considered reasonable. Accordingly, actual business performance may differ significantly from forecasts due to a number of factors. Please refer to 1. *Qualitative Information on Quarterly Financial Results*, (3) *Explanation of Consolidated Financial Results Forecasts and Other Forward-Looking Information* on page 4 for financial forecast assumptions and the use of the forecasts.

- We plan to hold a briefing session online for institutional investors and analysts on August 9, 2023. The materials to be distributed at that meeting will be posted on our corporate website.

○ Attachments: Table of Contents

| | |
|---|------|
| 1. Qualitative Information on Quarterly Financial Results | P. 2 |
| (1) Explanation of Business Results | P. 2 |
| (2) Explanation of Financial Position | P. 2 |
| (3) Explanation of Consolidated Financial Results Forecasts and Other Forward-Looking Information | P. 4 |
| 2. Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statement | P. 5 |
| (1) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Financial Position | P. 5 |
| (2) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income | P. 7 |
| (3) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity | P. 9 |
| (4) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows | P.11 |
| (5) Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements | P.12 |
| (Notes Regarding Going Concern Assumption) | P.12 |
| (Segment Information, etc.) | P.12 |
| 3. Reference Materials | P.14 |

1. Qualitative Information on Quarterly Financial Results

(1) Explanation of Business Results

During the second quarter of the current consolidated fiscal year we saw some positive signs beginning to emerge, including moderate economic growth in emerging regions, the recovery of economic activity in China, and a lull in the surge in energy, food, and other resource prices. Despite this, the outlook of the global economy remains uncertain due to a decline in domestic demand resulting from monetary tightening, as well as downside risks from the prolonged Russian military aggression against Ukraine.

In this economic climate, the logistics industry felt the impact of a prolonged economic recession among leading countries, while international logistics was affected by general sluggishness due to production cutbacks in automobiles, semiconductors, and other products. Meanwhile, the supply chains are returning to normal after the ease of the tightened demand in air and ocean cargo transportation that had continued since last year. The logistics sector in Japan saw improvements in the retail and service sectors due to the easing of measures against COVID-19 infections and an influx of foreign tourists visiting due to the depreciating yen. However, the decline in production in the manufacturing sector, linked to slowdowns in the global economy, heavily impacted business, causing overall cargo movements to remain weak.

Given this business environment, Nippon Express Group business performance for the second quarter of the current consolidated fiscal year saw revenues and profit increase year on year in the Heavy Haulage & Construction segment, driven by steady handling in the wind power-related and industrial machinery-related areas. Each logistics segment recorded lower revenues and profits despite easing of the tightened supply-demand balance in air and ocean cargo transportation. This decline resulted from sluggish cargo movements in the automobile, semiconductor, and the electric and electronics-related sectors of international freight volume.

As a result, the company posted revenues of ¥1,131.8 billion, down ¥171.3 billion, or 13.1%, year on year. Operating income amounted to ¥40.3 billion, down ¥82.0 billion, or 67.0%, year on year. Profit before income taxes amounted to ¥41.3 billion, down ¥84.0 billion, or 67.0%, year on year. Profit attributable to owners of parent amounted to ¥25.4 billion, down ¥61.5 billion, or 70.7%.

(2) Explanation of Financial Position

1) Assets, Liabilities, and Equity

Total assets as of the end of the second quarter of the current consolidated fiscal year amounted to ¥2,007.5 billion, down ¥67.6 billion, or 3.3%, compared with the end of the previous consolidated fiscal year.

Current assets decreased ¥95.5 billion, or 10.5%, to ¥812.2 billion, while non-current assets increased ¥27.9 billion, or 2.4%, to ¥1,195.3 billion.

The decrease in current assets was mainly due to a decrease in trade and other receivables.

The increase in non-current assets was mainly due to an increase in right-of-use assets.

Current liabilities amounted to ¥563.0 billion, down ¥132.9 billion, or 19.1%, compared with the end

of the previous consolidated fiscal year. Non-current liabilities amounted to ¥627.4 billion, up ¥27.3 billion, or 4.6%.

The decrease in current liabilities was mainly due to a decrease in trade and other payables.

The increase in non-current liabilities was mainly due to an increase in bonds and borrowings.

Total equity as of the end of the second quarter of the current consolidated fiscal year amounted to ¥817.0 billion, up ¥37.9 billion, or 4.9%, compared with the end of the previous consolidated fiscal year.

2) Cash Flows

Cash and cash equivalents as of the end of the second quarter of the current consolidated fiscal year amounted to ¥242.6 billion, down ¥33.9 billion compared with the end of the previous consolidated fiscal year.

Net cash provided by operating activities amounted to ¥70.3 billion, representing a decrease in proceeds of ¥54.6 billion compared to the year-ago period. This result was mainly due to a decline in profit before income taxes.

Net cash used in investing activities amounted to ¥29.0 billion, representing an increase in outlays of ¥62.5 billion compared to the year-ago period. This result was mainly due to a decline in proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment.

Net cash used in financing activities amounted to ¥86.6 billion, representing an increase in outlays of ¥15.8 billion compared to the year-ago period. This result was mainly due to an increase in repayments of lease liabilities.

(3) Explanation of Consolidated Financial Results Forecasts and Other Forward-Looking Information

Based on recent trends in financial results, the Nippon Express Group has made the following revisions to consolidated financial results forecasts for the fiscal year ending December 2023, published originally on March 31, 2023.

For more related to consolidated financial results forecasts, see 3. Reference Materials: Forecast of Consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2023.

1) Revisions to Financial Results Forecasts

Revisions to Forecasts of Consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2023

(January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023)

(Millions of yen, rounded down)

| | Revenue | Operating income | Income before income taxes | Profit attributable to owners of parent | Basic earnings per share |
|---|------------------------|----------------------|----------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| Previously announced forecast (A) (March 31, 2023) | ¥ million 2,450,000 | ¥ million 105,000 | ¥ million 103,000 | ¥ million 72,000 | ¥ 807.56 |
| Revised forecast (B) | 2,330,000 | 84,000 | 84,000 | 55,000 | 620.77 |
| Difference (B-A) | (120,000) | (21,000) | (19,000) | (17,000) | |
| Difference (%) | (4.9) | (20.0) | (18.4) | (23.6) | |

2) Reasons for Revision to Financial Results Forecasts

We revised our financial result forecasts for revenue, operating income, income before tax, and current benefits attributable to owners of the parent for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2023. We expect these figures to be lower than our previously announced forecasts, mainly due to slower-than-expected demand for international freight volumes.

The impact of the spread of COVID-19 on Nippon Express Group businesses should be limited, as indicated in our prior announcement.

In addition, we have not reflected lockdowns or other large-scale social restrictions due to the spread of COVID-19 in our forecasts.

*Note Regarding Financial Results Forecasts

Results forecasts and other forward-looking statements in this document have been prepared according to judgments based on information available at the time. These statements contain elements of risk and uncertainties. Accordingly, results may differ from forecasts.

2. Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statement

(1) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Unit: Millions of yen)

| | FY2022 (as of December 31, 2022) | Second Quarter of FY2023 (as of June 30, 2023) |
|---|-------------------------------------|--|
| Assets | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 276,679 | 242,699 |
| Trade and other receivables | 497,746 | 426,689 |
| Inventories | 15,381 | 11,517 |
| Income taxes receivable | 468 | 9,684 |
| Other financial assets | 82,835 | 75,050 |
| Other current assets | 34,546 | 46,597 |
| Subtotal | 907,656 | 812,237 |
| Non-current assets held for sale | 170 | 0 |
| Total current assets | 907,827 | 812,238 |
| Non-current assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | 535,478 | 535,741 |
| Investment property | 70,759 | 65,975 |
| Goodwill and intangible assets | 60,604 | 61,860 |
| Right-of-use assets | 305,475 | 324,534 |
| Investments accounted for using equity method | 40,635 | 41,352 |
| Other financial assets | 120,454 | 132,860 |
| Deferred tax assets | 29,110 | 26,336 |
| Other non-current assets | 4,851 | 6,671 |
| Total non-current assets | 1,167,370 | 1,195,331 |
| Total assets | 2,075,197 | 2,007,569 |

(Unit: Millions of yen)

| | FY2022 (As of December 31, 2022) | Second Quarter of FY2023 (as of June 30, 2023) |
|---|-------------------------------------|--|
| Liabilities and equity | | |
| Liabilities | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Trade and other payables | 257,303 | 214,891 |
| Bonds and borrowings | 94,466 | 64,896 |
| Lease liabilities | 84,870 | 92,928 |
| Other financial liabilities | 82,943 | 56,959 |
| Income taxes payable | 29,717 | 15,992 |
| Provisions | 9,169 | 10,423 |
| Other current liabilities | 137,456 | 106,927 |
| Total current liabilities | 695,929 | 563,019 |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Bonds and borrowings | 170,504 | 185,467 |
| Lease liabilities | 281,825 | 290,884 |
| Other financial liabilities | 18,171 | 18,157 |
| Retirement benefit liability | 105,646 | 105,632 |
| Provisions | 10,503 | 11,381 |
| Deferred tax liabilities | 6,865 | 7,114 |
| Other non-current liabilities | 6,600 | 8,828 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 600,118 | 627,466 |
| Total liabilities | 1,296,047 | 1,190,486 |
| Equity | | |
| Share capital | 70,175 | 70,175 |
| Capital surplus | 22,928 | 22,840 |
| Treasury shares | (10,604) | (15,217) |
| Other components of equity | 75,590 | 106,822 |
| Retained earnings | 598,423 | 610,552 |
| Total equity attributable to owners of parent | 756,513 | 795,172 |
| Non-controlling interests | 22,636 | 21,911 |
| Total equity | 779,150 | 817,083 |
| Total liabilities and equity | 2,075,197 | 2,007,569 |

(2) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Condensed quarterly consolidated statement of profit or loss

| | (Unit: Millions of yen) | |
|---|--|--|
| | Six months ended June 30, 2022 (January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022) | Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 (January 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023) |
| Revenue | 1,303,191 | 1,131,866 |
| Cost of sales | 1,168,070 | 1,017,867 |
| Gross profit | 135,121 | 113,999 |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses | 65,932 | 71,749 |
| Other income | 59,645 | 9,266 |
| Other expenses | 5,786 | 12,161 |
| Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using equity method | (653) | 1,027 |
| Operating profit | 122,395 | 40,382 |
| Finance income | 5,211 | 4,019 |
| Finance costs | 2,229 | 3,054 |
| Income before tax | 125,377 | 41,347 |
| Income tax expense | 36,629 | 16,011 |
| Operating income | 88,747 | 25,335 |
| Profit attributable to | | |
| Owners of parent | 86,996 | 25,447 |
| Non-controlling interests | 1,751 | (111) |
| Profit from continuing operations | 88,747 | 25,335 |
| Earnings per share | | |
| Basic earnings per share (yen) | 961.45 | 285.80 |

Condensed quarterly consolidated statement of comprehensive income

| | (Unit: Millions of yen) | |
|--|--|--|
| | Six months ended June 30, 2022 (January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022) | Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 (January 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023) |
| Profit | 88,747 | 25,335 |
| Other comprehensive income | | |
| Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss | | |
| Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income | 4,353 | 7,263 |
| Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using equity method | 21 | 20 |
| Total of items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss | 4,374 | 7,284 |
| Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss | | |
| Fair value of effective portion of cash flow hedges | 116 | 26 |
| Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations | 33,675 | 22,859 |
| Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using equity method | 243 | 1,902 |
| Total of items that may be reclassified to profit or loss | 34,035 | 24,788 |
| Total other comprehensive income after tax | 38,409 | 32,073 |
| Comprehensive income: | 127,157 | 57,408 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to | | |
| Owners of parent | 124,096 | 56,751 |
| Non-controlling interests | 3,061 | 657 |
| Comprehensive income: | 127,157 | 57,408 |

(3) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 (January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022)

(Unit: Millions of yen)

| | Equity attributable to owners of parent | | | | | Other components of equity | |
|---|---|-----------------|-------------------|-----------------|--|---|---|
| | Share capital | Capital surplus | Retained earnings | Treasury shares | Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income | Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations | Fair value of effective portion of cash flow hedges |
| | | | | | | | |
| Balance as of January 1, 2022 | 70,175 | 22,870 | 501,079 | (611) | 44,923 | 6,048 | (68) |
| Profit | | | 86,996 | | - | - | - |
| Other comprehensive income | | | - | | 4,351 | 32,367 | 116 |
| Comprehensive income: | - | - | 86,996 | - | 4,351 | 32,367 | 116 |
| Purchase of treasury shares | | | | (9) | | | |
| Disposal of treasury shares | | | | 20 | | | |
| Cancellation of treasury shares | | | (0) | 0 | | | |
| Dividends | | | (13,589) | | | | |
| Transfer from share capital to capital surplus | (0) | 0 | | | | | |
| Share-based compensation transactions | | (11) | | | | | |
| Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries | | (7) | 25 | | | | |
| Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings | | | 1,009 | | (1,009) | | |
| Total transactions with owners | (0) | (18) | (12,555) | 12 | (1,009) | - | - |
| Balance as of June 30, 2022 | 70,175 | 22,851 | 575,520 | (598) | 48,265 | 38,416 | 47 |

| | Equity attributable to owners of parent | | | Non-controlling interests | Total equity |
|---|--|---------|----------|---------------------------|--------------|
| | Other components of equity | | Total | | |
| | Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using equity method | Total | | | |
| Balance as of January 1, 2022 | 220 | 51,124 | 644,638 | 19,814 | 664,453 |
| Profit | | - | 86,996 | 1,751 | 88,747 |
| Other comprehensive income | 264 | 37,099 | 37,099 | 1,310 | 38,409 |
| Comprehensive income | 264 | 37,099 | 124,096 | 3,061 | 127,157 |
| Purchase of treasury shares | | - | (9) | | (9) |
| Disposal of treasury shares | | - | 20 | | 20 |
| Cancellation of treasury shares | | - | - | | - |
| Dividends | | - | (13,589) | (532) | (14,122) |
| Transfer from share capital to capital surplus | | - | - | | - |
| Share-based compensation transactions | | - | (11) | | (11) |
| Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries | | - | 17 | 91 | 109 |
| Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings | | (1,009) | - | | - |
| Total transactions with owners | - | (1,009) | (13,571) | (440) | (14,012) |
| Balance as of June 30, 2022 | 485 | 87,214 | 755,163 | 22,435 | 777,598 |

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 (January 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023)

(Unit: Millions of yen)

| | Equity attributable to owners of parent | | | | | | |
|---|---|-----------------|-------------------|-----------------|--|---|---|
| | Share capital | Capital surplus | Retained earnings | Treasury shares | Other components of equity | | |
| | | | | | Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income | Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations | Fair value of effective portion of cash flow hedges |
| Balance as of January 1, 2023 | 70,175 | 22,928 | 598,423 | (10,604) | 46,676 | 30,480 | 10 |
| Profit (loss) | | | 25,447 | | | | |
| Other comprehensive income | | | | | 7,260 | 22,092 | 26 |
| Comprehensive income: | - | - | 25,447 | - | 7,260 | 22,092 | 26 |
| Purchase of treasury shares | | | | (4,690) | | | |
| Disposal of treasury shares | | (0) | | 77 | | | |
| Cancellation of treasury shares | | | - | - | | | |
| Dividends | | | (13,390) | | | | |
| Transfer from share capital to capital surplus | - | - | | | | | |
| Share-based compensation transactions | | (88) | | | | | |
| Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries | | - | (0) | | | | |
| Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings | | | 71 | | (71) | | |
| Total transactions with owners | - | (88) | (13,318) | (4,613) | (71) | - | - |
| Balance as of June 30, 2023 | 70,175 | 22,840 | 610,552 | (15,217) | 53,865 | 52,573 | 36 |

| | Equity attributable to owners of parent | | | | |
|---|--|---------|----------|---------------------------|--------------|
| | Other components of equity | | Total | Non-controlling interests | Total equity |
| | Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using equity method | Total | | | |
| Balance as of January 1, 2023 | (1,577) | 75,590 | 756,513 | 22,636 | 779,150 |
| Profit (loss) | | - | 25,447 | (111) | 25,335 |
| Other comprehensive income | 1,923 | 31,303 | 31,303 | 769 | 32,073 |
| Comprehensive income: | 1,923 | 31,303 | 56,751 | 657 | 57,408 |
| Purchase of treasury shares | | - | (4,690) | | (4,690) |
| Disposal of treasury shares | | - | 77 | | 77 |
| Cancellation of treasury shares | | - | - | | - |
| Dividends | | - | (13,390) | (1,326) | (14,716) |
| Transfer from share capital to capital surplus | | - | - | | - |
| Share-based compensation transactions | | - | (88) | | (88) |
| Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries | | - | (0) | (56) | (56) |
| Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings | | (71) | - | | - |
| Total transactions with owners | - | (71) | (18,092) | (1,382) | (19,475) |
| Balance as of June 30, 2023 | 346 | 106,822 | 795,172 | 21,911 | 817,083 |

(4) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

| | (Unit: Millions of yen) | |
|---|--|--|
| | Six months ended June 30, 2022 (January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022) | Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 (January 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023) |
| Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities | | |
| Income before income taxes | 125,377 | 41,347 |
| Depreciation and amortization | 66,340 | 71,616 |
| Losses (gains) on sales and valuation of investment securities | (75) | (10) |
| Loss (gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment | (53,582) | (866) |
| Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses | 373 | 112 |
| Increase (decrease) in retirement benefit liability | 487 | (435) |
| Interest and dividend income | (1,866) | (2,774) |
| Interest expenses | 2,130 | 2,791 |
| Share of loss (profit) of investments accounted for using equity method | 653 | (1,027) |
| Decrease (increase) in trade receivables | (364) | 95,437 |
| Decrease (increase) in inventories | (2,501) | 3,921 |
| Increase (decrease) in trade payables | (14,954) | (48,901) |
| Increase (decrease) in consumption taxes payable | 8,442 | (29,501) |
| Other | 11,259 | (22,671) |
| Subtotal | 141,720 | 109,036 |
| Interest and dividends received | 1,946 | 2,745 |
| Interest paid | (2,219) | (2,786) |
| Income taxes paid | (16,524) | (38,681) |
| Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities | 124,922 | 70,313 |
| Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities | | |
| Payments into time deposits | (3,213) | (8,539) |
| Proceeds from withdrawal of time deposits | 3,262 | 2,565 |
| Purchase of property, plant and equipment | (24,179) | (21,637) |
| Purchase of intangible assets | (6,916) | (7,313) |
| Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment | 64,677 | 4,719 |
| Purchase of equity instruments | (1,250) | (425) |
| Proceeds from sale and redemption of equity financial instruments | 1,289 | 244 |
| Collection of loans receivable | 11 | 104 |
| Other | (228) | 1,207 |
| Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities | 33,451 | (29,075) |
| Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities | | |
| Proceeds from short-term borrowings | 49,575 | 56,366 |
| Repayments of short-term borrowings | (55,552) | (64,204) |
| Proceeds from long-term borrowings | - | 25,000 |
| Repayments of long-term borrowings | (17,420) | (32,780) |
| Repayments of lease liabilities | (33,325) | (51,714) |
| Dividends paid | (13,572) | (13,373) |
| Payments for purchase of treasury shares | (9) | (4,690) |
| Other | (516) | (1,266) |
| Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities | (70,820) | (86,663) |
| Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents | 11,218 | 11,446 |
| Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | 98,773 | (33,979) |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year | 133,922 | 276,679 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of the quarter | 232,695 | 242,699 |

(5) Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Notes Regarding Going Concern Assumption)

Not applicable.

(Segment Information, etc.)

[Segment Information]

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 (January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022)

Revenues and segment income (loss) by reportable segment

(Unit: Millions of yen)

| | Logistics | | | | |
|---|-----------|--------------|---------|-----------|----------------------|
| | Japan | The Americas | Europe | East Asia | South Asia & Oceania |
| Revenue | | | | | |
| Revenue from external customers | 712,414 | 60,504 | 98,382 | 115,417 | 100,576 |
| Intersegment sales | 13,139 | 14,221 | 5,643 | 9,245 | 16,634 |
| Total | 725,553 | 74,725 | 104,025 | 124,663 | 117,210 |
| Segment income (business income) | 36,010 | 5,361 | 6,133 | 6,421 | 11,467 |
| Other income | | | | | |
| Other expenses | | | | | |
| Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using equity method | | | | | |
| Operating profit | | | | | |
| Finance income | | | | | |
| Finance costs | | | | | |
| Income before income taxes | | | | | |

| | Security Transportation | Heavy Haulage & Construction | Logistics Support | Total | Adjustment (Note) | Amount in condensed quarterly consolidated financial statement |
|---|-------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------|-----------|-------------------|--|
| Revenue | | | | | | |
| Revenue from external customers | 34,195 | 19,879 | 161,822 | 1,303,191 | - | 1,303,191 |
| Intersegment sales | 35 | 109 | 45,330 | 104,360 | (104,360) | - |
| Total | 34,230 | 19,988 | 207,152 | 1,407,551 | (104,360) | 1,303,191 |
| Segment income (business income) | 1,449 | 2,145 | 8,215 | 77,205 | (8,017) | 69,188 |
| Other income | | | | | | 59,645 |
| Other expenses | | | | | | 5,786 |
| Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using equity method | | | | | | (653) |
| Operating profit | | | | | | 122,395 |
| Finance income | | | | | | 5,211 |
| Finance costs | | | | | | 2,229 |
| Income before income taxes | | | | | | 125,377 |

(Note) The segment income (business income) adjustment of -¥8,017 million includes -¥1,163 million for the elimination of intersegment income, and -¥6,853 million of corporate expenses that are not attributable to any individual reportable segment. The most significant portion of corporate expenses relates to Company corporate image advertising (as the pure holding company) and our administration of group companies.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 (January 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023)
Revenues and segment income (loss) by reportable segment

(Unit: Millions of yen)

| | Logistics | | | | |
|---|-----------|--------------|--------|-----------|----------------------|
| | Japan | The Americas | Europe | East Asia | South Asia & Oceania |
| Revenue | | | | | |
| Revenue from external customers | 627,476 | 62,969 | 89,065 | 70,748 | 64,973 |
| Intersegment sales | 12,773 | 11,122 | 5,314 | 6,630 | 6,988 |
| Total | 640,249 | 74,091 | 94,380 | 77,378 | 71,961 |
| Segment income (business income) | 23,186 | 5,269 | 4,946 | 2,596 | 4,910 |
| Other income | | | | | |
| Other expenses | | | | | |
| Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using equity method | | | | | |
| Operating profit | | | | | |
| Finance income | | | | | |
| Finance costs | | | | | |
| Income before income taxes | | | | | |

| | Security Transportation | Heavy Haulage & Construction | Logistics Support | Total | Adjustment (Note) | Amount in condensed quarterly consolidated financial statement |
|---|-------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------|-----------|-------------------|--|
| Revenue | | | | | | |
| Revenue from external customers | 33,498 | 25,851 | 157,284 | 1,131,866 | - | 1,131,866 |
| Intersegment sales | 392 | 28 | 51,815 | 95,066 | (95,066) | - |
| Total | 33,890 | 25,879 | 209,099 | 1,226,933 | (95,066) | 1,131,866 |
| Segment income (business income) | 1,721 | 3,000 | 6,524 | 52,155 | (9,905) | 42,249 |
| Other income | | | | | | 9,266 |
| Other expenses | | | | | | 12,161 |
| Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using equity method | | | | | | 1,027 |
| Operating profit | | | | | | 40,382 |
| Finance income | | | | | | 4,019 |
| Finance costs | | | | | | 3,054 |
| Income before income taxes | | | | | | 41,347 |

(Note) The segment income (business income) adjustment of -¥9,905 million includes -¥488 million for the elimination of intersegment income, and -¥9,417 million of corporate expenses that are not attributable to any individual reportable segment. The most significant portion of corporate expenses relates to Company corporate image advertising (as the pure holding company) and our administration of group companies.

3. Reference Materials

Consolidated Reference Materials

○ Reportable Segment Financial Results

(Unit: Millions of yen, %)

| | | | | Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 | Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 | Change | |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|----------|--------|
| | | | | | | Amount | Ratio |
| Revenues | Reportable Segment | Logistics | Japan | 640,249 | 725,553 | (85,304) | (11.8) |
| | | | The Americas | 74,091 | 74,725 | (634) | (0.8) |
| | | | Europe | 94,380 | 104,025 | (9,645) | (9.3) |
| | | | East Asia | 77,378 | 124,663 | (47,284) | (37.9) |
| | | | South Asia & Oceania | 71,961 | 117,210 | (45,248) | (38.6) |
| | | Subtotal | 958,062 | 1,146,179 | (188,117) | (16.4) | |
| | | Security Transportation | 33,890 | 34,230 | (339) | (1.0) | |
| | | Heavy Haulage & Construction | 25,879 | 19,988 | 5,891 | 29.5 | |
| | | Logistics Support | 209,099 | 207,152 | 1,947 | 0.9 | |
| | | Subtotal | 1,226,933 | 1,407,551 | (180,618) | (12.8) | |
| | | Adjustment | (95,066) | (104,360) | 9,293 | — | |
| Total | | | 1,131,866 | 1,303,191 | (171,324) | (13.1) | |
| Segment Income (Operating Income) | Reportable Segment | Logistics | Japan | [3.6] 23,186 | [5.0] 36,010 | (12,823) | (35.6) |
| | | | The Americas | [7.1] 5,269 | [7.2] 5,361 | (92) | (1.7) |
| | | | Europe | [5.2] 4,946 | [5.9] 6,133 | (1,187) | (19.4) |
| | | | East Asia | [3.4] 2,596 | [5.2] 6,421 | (3,825) | (59.6) |
| | | | South Asia & Oceania | [6.8] 4,910 | [9.8] 11,467 | (6,557) | (57.2) |
| | | Subtotal | [4.3] 40,908 | [5.7] 65,395 | (24,486) | (37.4) | |
| | | Security Transportation | [5.1] 1,721 | [4.2] 1,449 | 272 | 18.8 | |
| | | Heavy Haulage & Construction | [11.6] 3,000 | [10.7] 2,145 | 854 | 39.8 | |
| | | Logistics Support | [3.1] 6,524 | [4.0] 8,215 | (1,691) | (20.6) | |
| | | Subtotal | [4.3] 52,155 | [5.5] 77,205 | (25,050) | (32.4) | |
| | | Adjustment | (9,905) | (8,017) | (1,888) | — | |
| Total | | | [3.7] 42,249 | [5.3] 69,188 | (26,938) | (38.9) | |

(Note) Figures in brackets indicate operating income margin.

○ Summary of Consolidated Statements of Income

(Unit: Millions of yen, %)

(\$ mil. millions of yen, %)

| | | | Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 | | Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 | | Change | |
|---|--|----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------------------|---------------|-----------|--------|
| | | | | % of Sales | | % of Sales | Amount | Ratio |
| Revenues by business | Distribution & transportation business | Motor transportation | 183,158 | 16.2 | 183,903 | 14.1 | (744) | (0.4) |
| | | Marine and harbor transportation | 155,984 | 13.8 | 212,398 | 16.3 | (56,413) | (26.6) |
| | | Air transportation | 225,508 | 19.9 | 360,337 | 27.7 | (134,828) | (37.4) |
| | | Warehousing & storage | 178,193 | 15.7 | 162,701 | 12.5 | 15,491 | 9.5 |
| | | Security transportation | 33,513 | 3.0 | 33,886 | 2.6 | (372) | (1.1) |
| | | Heavy haulage & construction | 37,173 | 3.3 | 30,010 | 2.3 | 7,162 | 23.9 |
| | | Other | 149,577 | 13.2 | 147,482 | 11.3 | 2,095 | 1.4 |
| | Subtotal | | 963,109 | 85.1 | 1,130,720 | 86.8 | (167,610) | (14.8) |
| | Goods sales business | | 148,527 | 13.1 | 151,780 | 11.6 | (3,252) | (2.1) |
| | Other | | 20,229 | 1.8 | 20,690 | 1.6 | (461) | (2.2) |
| Total | | | 1,131,866 | 100.0 | 1,303,191 | 100.0 | (171,324) | (13.1) |
| Operating costs | Personnel expenses | | 218,133 | 19.3 | 213,861 | 16.4 | 4,271 | 2.0 |
| | Forwarding costs | | 185,490 | 16.4 | 359,835 | 27.6 | (174,345) | (48.5) |
| | Vehicle chartering and subcontracting costs | | 235,137 | 20.8 | 228,841 | 17.6 | 6,296 | 2.8 |
| | Other | | 379,105 | 33.5 | 365,530 | 28.0 | 13,574 | 3.7 |
| | Total | | 1,017,867 | 89.9 | 1,168,070 | 89.6 | (150,203) | (12.9) |
| Gross profit | | | 113,999 | 10.1 | 135,121 | 10.4 | (21,121) | (15.6) |
| | Personnel expenses | | 39,001 | 3.4 | 35,343 | 2.7 | 3,657 | 10.3 |
| | Other | | 32,748 | 2.9 | 30,589 | 2.3 | 2,159 | 7.1 |
| | Selling, general and administrative expenses | | 71,749 | 6.3 | 65,932 | 5.1 | 5,817 | 8.8 |
| | Segment profit (business profit) | | 42,249 | 3.7 | 69,188 | 5.3 | (26,938) | (38.9) |
| | Gain on sales of non-current assets | | 6,348 | 0.6 | 56,809 | 4.4 | (50,460) | (88.8) |
| | Other | | 2,917 | 0.3 | 2,836 | 0.2 | 81 | 2.9 |
| | Total other income | | 9,266 | 0.8 | 59,645 | 4.6 | (50,378) | (84.5) |
| | Loss on disposal of non-current assets | | 5,419 | 0.5 | 3,429 | 0.3 | 1,990 | 58.0 |
| | Other | | 6,741 | 0.6 | 2,356 | 0.2 | 4,385 | 186.1 |
| | Total other expenses | | 12,161 | 1.1 | 5,786 | 0.4 | 6,375 | 110.2 |
| Equity in (earnings) losses of unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates | | | 1,027 | 0.1 | (653) | (0.1) | 1,681 | — |
| Operating income | | | 40,382 | 3.6 | 122,395 | 9.4 | (82,012) | (67.0) |
| Total finance income | | | 4,019 | 0.4 | 5,211 | 0.4 | (1,192) | (22.9) |
| Total finance costs | | | 3,054 | 0.3 | 2,229 | 0.2 | 825 | 37.0 |
| Income before income taxes | | | 41,347 | 3.7 | 125,377 | 9.6 | (84,030) | (67.0) |
| Income tax expense | | | 16,011 | 1.4 | 36,629 | 2.8 | (20,617) | (56.3) |
| Profit | | | 25,335 | 2.2 | 88,747 | 6.8 | (63,412) | (71.5) |
| Profit attributable to | | | | | | | | |
| Owners of parent | | | 25,447 | 2.2 | 86,996 | 6.7 | (61,549) | (70.7) |
| Non-controlling interests | | | (111) | 0.0 | 1,751 | 0.1 | (1,863) | — |
| Profit | | | 25,335 | 2.2 | 88,747 | 6.8 | (63,412) | (71.5) |

| | | | | | | | |
|--------------------------|--|---------|------|---------|------|-------|------|
| Total personnel expenses | Operating costs | 218,133 | 19.3 | 213,861 | 16.4 | 4,271 | 2.0 |
| | Selling, general and administrative expenses | 39,001 | 3.4 | 35,343 | 2.7 | 3,657 | 10.3 |
| | Total | 257,134 | 22.7 | 249,205 | 19.1 | 7,929 | 3.2 |

○ Financial Results Forecast, FY2023

(Unit: Millions of yen, %)

| | | | | FY 2023 | FY2022 | Change | |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|----------------------|---------------|---------------|-----------|--------|
| | | | | | | Amount | Ratio |
| Revenues | Reportable Segment | Logistics | Japan | 1,318,600 | 1,450,991 | (132,391) | (9.1) |
| | | | The Americas | 154,700 | 162,080 | (7,380) | (4.6) |
| | | | Europe | 184,100 | 215,707 | (31,607) | (14.7) |
| | | | East Asia | 170,600 | 241,529 | (70,929) | (29.4) |
| | | | South Asia & Oceania | 154,800 | 221,886 | (67,086) | (30.2) |
| | | Subtotal | | 1,982,800 | 2,292,195 | (309,395) | (13.5) |
| | | Security Transportation | | 68,100 | 68,088 | 11 | 0.0 |
| | | Heavy Haulage & Construction | | 47,000 | 44,542 | 2,457 | 5.5 |
| | | Logistics Support | | 417,600 | 421,609 | (4,009) | (1.0) |
| | | Subtotal | | 2,515,500 | 2,826,435 | (310,935) | (11.0) |
| | Adjustment | | (185,500) | (207,775) | 22,275 | — | |
| Total | | | 2,330,000 | 2,618,659 | (288,659) | (11.0) | |
| Segment Income (Operating Income) | Reportable Segment | Logistics | Japan | [4.0] 52,700 | [4.9] 71,444 | (18,744) | (26.2) |
| | | | The Americas | [7.2] 11,100 | [8.5] 13,751 | (2,651) | (19.3) |
| | | | Europe | [5.5] 10,100 | [5.8] 12,546 | (2,446) | (19.5) |
| | | | East Asia | [3.6] 6,100 | [5.3] 12,818 | (6,718) | (52.4) |
| | | | South Asia & Oceania | [6.6] 10,200 | [9.1] 20,098 | (9,898) | (49.3) |
| | | Subtotal | | [4.5] 90,200 | [5.7] 130,660 | (40,460) | (31.0) |
| | | Security Transportation | | [5.0] 3,400 | [4.6] 3,110 | 289 | 9.3 |
| | | Heavy Haulage & Construction | | [12.3] 5,800 | [14.3] 6,391 | (591) | (9.3) |
| | | Logistics Support | | [3.5] 14,800 | [3.9] 16,435 | (1,635) | (9.9) |
| | | Subtotal | | [4.5] 114,200 | [5.5] 156,597 | (42,397) | (27.1) |
| | Adjustment | | (19,200) | (19,047) | (152) | — | |
| Total | | | [4.1] 95,000 | [5.3] 137,550 | (42,550) | (30.9) | |

(Note) Figures in brackets indicate operating income margin.